

No. 06-1498

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC  
and PFIZER INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID R. PARKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. DOUGLAS PETERS  
CHARFOOS & CHRISTENSEN, P.C.  
5510 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 875-8080

THEODORE GOLDBERG  
DAVID BENNET RODES  
GOLDBERG PERSKY &  
WHITE, P.C.  
1030 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 471-3980

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
BRIAN WOLFMAN  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondents

January 11, 2008

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    The Regulatory Scheme ..... 2

    Factual Background ..... 4

    The Michigan Statute ..... 8

    Proceedings Below ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. A PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION  
    APPLIES HERE. .... 16

II. FDA REGULATION DOES NOT PREEMPT  
    § 600.2946(5)(a). .... 21

    A. *Buckman* Does Not Control The Outcome  
        Here. .... 21

    B. The Exception To Michigan’s Statutory  
        Defense Is Not Impliedly Preempted. .... 23

III. IF THE COURT HOLDS THAT SOME OR  
    ALL OF § 600.2946(5)(a) IS PREEMPTED,  
    THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR  
    CONSIDERATION OF SEVERABILITY. .... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Pages
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	33
<i>Asbestos v. Bordelon, Inc.</i> , 726 So. 2d 926 (La. App. 1998) .....	28
<i>Banks v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994) .....	28
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baxter International, Inc. v. McGaw, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Bennett v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 698 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. App. 1985) .....	28
<i>Brooks v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 902 P.2d 54 (N.M. 1995) .....	28
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	33
<i>Chicago &amp; North Western Transportation Co.</i> <i>v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	34, 35
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	21
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	19
<i>Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	43

<i>Gable v. Gates Mills</i> , 784 N.E.2d 739 (Ohio App. 2003) .....	28
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	20
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 41, 44
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	20, 32
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &amp; Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	25, 26
<i>Hernandez v. Badger Construction Equipment Co.</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 732 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) .....	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	20
<i>Howard v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	19
<i>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 475 N.E.2d 65 (Mass. 1985) .....	28
<i>Maki v. East Tawas</i> , 188 N.W.2d 592 (Mich. 1971) .....	42
<i>Malek v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 466 N.E.2d 1038 (Ill. App. 1984) .....	28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) . . . . .	26
<i>Old Town Canoe Co. v. Confluence Holdings Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	27
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation</i> , 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	21
<i>Owens-Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 325 N.W.2d 372 (1982) . . . . .	9
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers Ass'n v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Pletz v. Secretary of State</i> , 336 N.W.2d 789 (Mich. App. 1983) . . . . .	42, 45
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) . . . . .	33
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Salmon v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	28
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 581 P.2d 271 (Ariz. App. 1978) . . . . .	28
<i>Sherman v. M. Lowenstein &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 282 N.Y.S.2d 142 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967) . . . . .	28
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) . . . . .	14, 17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) . . . . .	21
<i>Spychala v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 1024 (D.N.J. 1988) . . . . .	28

<i>Taylor v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 2003) . . . . .	9, 12, 22
<i>Toner v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 732 P.2d 297 (Idaho 1987) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>Wagner v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 38 (Conn. 1997) . . . . .	28
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) . . . . .	21
<i>Zacher v. Budd Co.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 122 (S.D. 1986) . . . . .	28

#### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) . . . . .	41
21 U.S.C. § 331(b) . . . . .	26
21 U.S.C. § 332 . . . . .	26
21 U.S.C. § 334(b) . . . . .	26
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) . . . . .	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) . . . . .	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1407 . . . . .	8
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823, § 901 (Sept. 27, 2007), <i>to be codified at</i> 21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4) . . . . .	7
Pub. L. No. 110-85, § 801 (Sept. 27, 2007), <i>to be codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 282 . . . . .	38
Ariz. Rev. State. Ann. § 12-701 . . . . .	37

Ind. Code § 34-20-5-1 . . . . .	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3304(a) . . . . .	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.5 . . . . .	42
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946(4) . . . . .	30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946(5) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-03.2-11 . . . . .	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-5(c) . . . . .	37
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.80 . . . . .	37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.927 . . . . .	38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-104 . . . . .	28
Utah Code Ann. § 78-15-6 . . . . .	28
Utah Code Ann. § 78-18-2 . . . . .	38

#### REGULATORY MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. § 10.30 . . . . .	41
21 C.F.R. Part 201 . . . . .	3
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) . . . . .	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v) . . . . .	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii) . . . . .	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(1) . . . . .	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(2) . . . . .	4
44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (1979) . . . . .	4

#### MISCELLANEOUS

63B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Prods. Liab.</i> (2007) . . . . .	28, 31
--	--------



Associated Press, <i>Major victory for Merck in N.J. Vioxx trial</i> (Nov. 3, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/9910674/">http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/9910674/</a> . . . . .	39
DOJ Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Tort Trials and Verdicts, 2002-03</i> (Aug. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fttv03.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fttv03.pdf</a> . . . . .	39
DOJ Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Tort Trials and Verdicts in Large Counties, 2001</i> (Nov. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ttvlc01.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ttvlc01.pdf</a> . . . . .	39
FDA, <i>FDA Science and Mission at Risk, Report of the Subcomm. on Science and Technology</i> (Nov. 30, 2007) . . . . .	40
FDA, Transcript of Endocrinologic and Metabolic Advisory Committee Meeting, Dec. 11, 1996, available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/96/transcpt/3255t2b.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/96/transcpt/3255t2b.pdf</a> . . . . .	5
HHS News, <i>Rezulin to be Withdrawn from the Market</i> (Mar. 21, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/bbs/topics/NEWS/NEW00721.html">http://www.fda.gov/bbs/topics/NEWS/NEW00721.html</a> . . . . .	8
Lasser, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawals for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 JAMA 2215 (May 1, 2002) . . . . .	4
Letter from FDA to Parke-Davis Pharmaceutical Research, Aug. 4, 1997, available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cder/foi/nda/97/020720_s02_s03_s05ap.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/cder/foi/nda/97/020720_s02_s03_s05ap.pdf</a> . . . . .	6

Letter from Parke-Davis to Healthcare Professional, June 17, 1999, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fda.gov/medwatch/safety/1999/rezuhp.htm">http://www.fda.gov/medwatch/ safety/1999/rezuhp.htm</a> .....	7
Letter from Parke-Davis to Healthcare Professional, Oct. 28, 1997, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fda.gov/medwatch/safety/1997/rezuli.htm">http://www.fda.gov/medwatch/ safety/1997/rezuli.htm</a> .....	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965) .....	40
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Fiscal Agency, SFA B. Analysis, Revised Enrolled Analysis, S.B. 344, H.B. 4508 (Jan. 11, 1996) .....	29
Warner-Lambert, <i>Warner-Lambert responds to recent Rezulin media reports</i> (Feb. 24, 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://web.archive.org/web/20001204094600/www.warnerlambert.com/press/release.asp?release=106">http://web.archive.org/web/ 20001204094600/www.warnerlambert.com/ press/release.asp?release=106</a> .....	8
Whitcomb & Watkins, <i>Hepatic Dysfunction Associated with Troglitazone</i> , 338 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 916 (1998) .....	5, 6
Wilman, <i>"Fast-Track" Drug to Treat Diabetes Ties to 33 Deaths</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , Dec. 7, 1998 .....	7
Wilman, <i>Risk Was Known as FDA Okd Fatal Drug</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , Mar. 11, 2001 .....	4, 5, 6
Wilman, <i>Update</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , Feb. 29, 2000 .....	8
